
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Cabinet Member Signing: Taken Under Special 
Urgency  

 
 
Monday, 10th August, 2020, 10.00 am - Urgent 
 
Members: Councillors Sarah James – Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 
 
 
 
Quorum: 1 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 
 

3. COVID-19 LOCAL OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR HARINGEY  
(PAGES 1 - 30) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Ayshe Simsek 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel – 0208 489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 07 August 2020 
 



 

Page 1 of 5  

 
 
Report for:  Cabinet Member signing 10th August 2020  
 
 
Title:  COVID-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan for Haringey 
 
Report  
authorised by  Dr Will Maimaris – Interim Director of Public Health 
 
Lead Officer: Dr Will Maimaris – Interim Director of Public Health  

will.maimaris@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key decision 
 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 

1.1. This report seeks Lead Member agreement to approve the COVID-19 Local 
Outbreak Management Plan for Haringey. 

 
1.2. The Haringey COVID-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan will play a vital 

part in preventing new outbreaks of COVID-19 and reducing the impact of 
any outbreaks that do occur. 
 

1.3. The best way of reducing further impact of COVID-19 on the health and 
wellbeing of our communities is to prevent a significant rise of cases locally. 
This is also the best way for us to keep our schools open, our care homes 
COVID free, our high streets operating and our NHS open for all. To do this 
we need to work across organisations in Haringey and beyond, and we are 
also asking our residents and communities in Haringey to continue to do their 
bit to keep us all safe. 
 

1.4. The plan will develop over time, considering new and relevant information 
and guidance as it becomes available. We are committed to constantly 
learning about how we can better prevent and manage COVID-19 locally. 

 

 

2. Recommendations  
 

2.1. To approve the COVID-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan at appendix 1. 
 

2.2. To agree to delegate authority to the Director of Public Health in consultation 
with the Cabinet portfolio holder to make any amendments to the plan 
required due to the changing nature of the Pandemic and the level of local 
response needed. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

mailto:will.maimaris@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 5  

2.3. To note allocation of Haringey’s COVID-19 Test and Trace support grant of 
£1.862m which is to be used to prevent, mitigate and management of 
outbreaks of COVID-19 in Haringey and support the delivery of the Local 
Outbreak Management Plan. 

 
 

3. Reasons for decision  
 

3.1. All local authorities in England are required to develop and implement a 
COVID-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan. It was a requirement that each 
plan be submitted to the Department of Health and Social Care by the end of 
June 2020. Haringey Council submitted a draft plan as there was recognition 
that the development of the plan was an iterative process and the situation 
was fluid. 
 

3.2. In addition, all local authorities in England have been awarded a COVID-19 
test and trace service support grant. The purpose of the grant is to support 
local authorities in England towards expenditure lawfully incurred in relation 
to the mitigation against and management of local outbreaks of COVID-19. 
The grant for Haringey is £1.862m.  

 
4. Alternative options considered 

 
4.1. None were considered as all Local Authorities are requested by Government 

to have a COVID-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan.  
 

 
5. Background information 

 
5.1. The Haringey Local Outbreak Management Plan outlines how the Council 

will play their part and work with other agencies and other parts the public 
health system to prevent and manage local outbreaks of COVID-19.  The 
draft plan is available on the council’s website 
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/covid-19-local-
outbreak-management-plan.  An accessible version is also attached to this 
report as an appendix. 
 

5.2. The overall objectives for the prevention and management of new COVID-19 
outbreaks in Haringey are: 

 

 To prevent local spread and outbreaks of COVID-19 and identify any 
clusters of cases proactively 

 To manage and mitigate any local outbreaks that develop 

 To have a multi-agency plan owned by local partners and communities 

 To engage and involve local communities 

 To understand the impact of COVID-19 on our local communities 

 To provide local infrastructure and oversight on outbreak prevention to link 
into national programmes, and to link with neighbouring areas 

 
5.3. The plan has 8 priority areas: 
 

Page 2

https://www.haringey.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/covid-19-local-outbreak-management-plan
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/social-care-and-health/health/covid-19-local-outbreak-management-plan


 

Page 3 of 5  

1 Data and information about the
[...]
– Economy. 
 

 
 

7. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 
procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 

 
 

Finance Comments 
 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 5  

7.1 This report is seeking approval for the Covid-19 Local Outbreak Management 
Plan. 

 
7.2 The council has been allocated £1,862,362 ringfenced grant from the 

Department of Health and Social Care to support the national test and trace 
service and deliver our local outbreak management plan. 
 

7.3 Costs arising from the implementation of the Covid-19 Local Outbreak 
Management Plan will be allocated against the ringfenced Test and Trace 
Service Response Grant. The monitoring of this grant will be made through the 
Adults and Public Health department. 

 
 

Procurement – not applicable 
 

Legal Comments 
 
7.4 The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has been consulted in the 

preparation of this report. 
 
7.5 The Civil Contingencies Act 2004 imposes roles and responsibilities on 

specified organisations in relation to preparing for and responding to 
emergencies. Local authorities are a Category 1 responder under the Act, and 
have a duty to respond to emergencies on behalf of the Secretary of State for 
Health.  

 
7.6 Under section 6 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 the Director of Public 

Health is responsible for the Council’s public health response to incidents that 
present a threat to the public’s health.  

 
7.7 There are a wide range specific statutory responsibilities, duties and powers 

available to the Council to respond and to mitigate the effects of the Covid-19 
outbreak, which includes the Coronavirus Act 2020 and associated regulations, 
and the Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984 as amended and 
associated regulations, The Council’s Covid-19 Outbreak Plan sets out the 
Council’s response, subject to government guidance. 

 
7.8 This decision is to be made under Part 4 Section H paragraph 18 (a) and 18 (b)
[...]
s a specific section on actions to mitigate impacts of COVID 
on Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Groups, who, evidence suggests are 
adversely impacted by COVID-19. 

 

8. Use of Appendices 
 
Haringey’s COVID-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan – appendix 1 
 
Joint Agreement between the PHE London Coronavirus Response Centre and 
London Local Authorities for supporting the management of COVID-19 
outbreaks and complex settings – Haringey version – appendix 2 
 

9. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
Link to funding allocation announcement for outbreak management at local level 
– note this funding is intended to support and work with the existing NHS test 
and trace service. https://www.gov.uk/government/news/local-authorities-across-
england-receive-funding-to-support-new-test-and-trace-service 

 
 
 

Page 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/local-authorities-across-england-receive-funding-to-support-new-test-and-trace-service
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/local-authorities-across-england-receive-funding-to-support-new-test-and-trace-service


This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                               
 

1 
 

 

COVID 19 – Local Outbreak Management Plan - Haringey 

Our collective plan for the prevention and management of 

new COVID outbreaks in Haringey 

 

Context and background from our Director of Public Health – Dr Will Maimaris 

As we put together this plan in late June 2020, we are now past the first peak of COVID-19 in 

Haringey and the rate of new cases in Haringey is low and stable. Our hospitals currently have very 

few sick patients with COVID. This is in contrast to March, April and May when we had a severe 

outbreak of COVID in London and over 250 people died with COVID in Haringey. 

We now have an opportunity to work together in Haringey to prevent new outbreaks of COVID-19, 

and to reduce the impact of 
[...]
ormation materials to the setting 

  Recommend ongoing control measures 

Page 28



11  

  

Appendix 2  – Governance and Key Guiding Principles 
 

PHE will fulfil its statutory duty as outlined below by receiving the notification of outbreaks, 

undertaking the risk assessment and providing public health advice in accordance with national 

guidance or local SOPs.  

 

As per this joint agreement and in line with the statutory roles outlined below, local authorities and 

PHE will conduct follow up of these settings and fulfil their statutory duty for safeguarding and 

protecting the health of their population.  

 

 PHE has responsibility for protecting the health of the population and providing an 

integrated approach to protecting public health through close working with the NHS, Local 

Authorities, emergency services and government agencies. This includes specialist advice 

and support related to management of outbreaks and incidents of infectious diseases 

 The health system has a shared responsibility for the management of outbreaks of COVID-

19 in London  

 Infection control support for each setting will be provided in line with local arrangements  

 Under the Care Act 2014, Local Authorities have responsibilities to safeguard adults in 

their areas. These responsibilities for adult social care include the provision of support and 

personal care (as opposed to treatment) to meet needs arising from illness, disability or 

old age 

 Under the Health and Social Care Act 2012, Directors of Public Health in upper tier and 

unitary local authorities have a duty to prepare for and lead the local authority public health 

response to incidents that present a threat to the public’s health 

 Medical practitioners have a statutory duty to notify suspected and confirmed cases of 

notifiable diseases to PHE under the Health Protection (Notification) Regulations 2010 

and the Health Protection (Notification) Regulations 2020 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 COVID-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan for Haringey
	HARINGEY LOMP_appendix 1
	Appendix 2_Joint arrangements




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

ll 

MINUTES OF MEETING URGENT DECISIONS HELD ON 
MONDAY, 10TH AUGUST, 2020, 10.00  - 10.10 AM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sarah James (Chair) 
 
39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

41. COVID-19 LOCAL OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR HARINGEY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report with sought approval of the COVID-19 Local 
Outbreak Management Plan for Haringey.  This plan would play a vital part in 
preventing new outbreaks of COVID-19, and reducing the impact of any outbreaks 
that do occur. 
 
RESOLVED to 
i. approve the COVID-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan at appendix 1; 

 
ii. agree to delegate authority to the Director of Public Health in consultation with 

the Cabinet portfolio holder to make any amendments to the plan required due to 
the changing nature of the Pandemic and the level of local response needed; 
and 

 
iii. note allocation of Haringey’s COVID-19 Test and Trace support grant of 

£1.862m which is to be used to prevent, mitigate and management of outbreaks 
of COVID-19 in Haringey and support the delivery of the Local Outbreak 
Management Plan. 

 
Reasons for decision  

 
a. All local authorities in England are required to develop and implement a COVID-

19 Local Outbreak Management Plan. It was a requirement that each plan be 
submitted to the Department of Health and Social Care by the end of June 2020. 
Haringey Council submitted a draft plan as there was recognition that the 
development of the plan was an iterative process and the situation was fluid. 

 
b. In addition, all local authorities in England have been awarded a COVID-19 test 

and trace service support grant. The purpose of the grant is to support local 
authorities in England towards expenditure lawfully incurred in relation to the 



 

 

mitigation against and management of local outbreaks of COVID-19. The grant 
for Haringey is £1.862m.  
 

Alternative options considered 
 

None were considered as all Local Authorities are requested by Government to have 
a COVID-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan.  

 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Sarah James 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


